Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0762)

China Unicom Guangxi Openly Recruits Socialised Operational Partners

This announcement is made by China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Company actively explores ways to reform the system and mechanism of its subsidiaries, so as to lift the vibrancy of the organisation and employees. The Guangxi Branch ("China Unicom Guangxi") of China United Network Communications Corporation Limited, which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, will start to openly recruit socialised operational partners for its seven subordinate prefecture level city branch companies, including Liuzhou branch company.

In the meantime, shareholders and investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board

CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED WANG XIAOCHU

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 14 November 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors: Wang Xiaochu, Li Guohua, Li Fushen, Shao Guanglu and

Zhu Kebing

Non-executive Director: Cesareo Alierta Izuel

Independent Non-executive Directors: Cheung Wing Lam Linus, Wong Wai Ming,

Chung Shui Ming Timpson and

Law Fan Chiu Fun Fanny